
TRENDMICRO、AppletTrap、eDoctor、INTERSCAN VIRUSWALL、Trend Virus Control 
System、VSAPI、ウイルスバスター、eManager、PC-cillin、Interscan eManager、MacroTrap、
ISVW、TVCS、InterScan、ウイルスバスター On-Line Scan、GateLock、ISWM、
InterScanWebManager、InterScan WebProtect、TRENDMICRO  SERVERPROTECT、
TRENDMICRO Portalprotect、Trend Micro Control Manager、InterScan WebManager
Log Analyzer、IWSS、InterScan Web Security Suite、Trend Labs、License for Enterprise 
Information Security、LEISecは、トレンドマイクロ株式会社の登録商標です。

MahendraMahendra NegiNegi
COO / CFO , Representative DirectorCOO / CFO , Representative Director
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Forward Looking StatementsForward Looking Statements

Certain Statements that we make in this presentation are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking 
statements are based upon management’s current assumptions and beliefs in light of the information 
currently available to it, but involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties.
Many important factors could cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed in our 
forward-looking statements. These factors include:

difficulties in addressing new virus and other computer security problems;
timing of new product introductions and lack of market acceptance for our new products;
the level of continuing demand for , and timing of sales of , our existing products;
rapid technological change within the anti-virus software industry;
changes in customer needs for anti-virus software;
existing products and new product introductions by our competitors and the pricing of those products;
declining prices for our products and services;
the effect of future acquisitions on our financial condition and results of operations;
the effect of adverse economic trends on our principal markets;
the effect of foreign exchange fluctuations on our results of operations;
an increase in the incidence of product returns;
the potential lack of attractive investment targets; and
difficulties in successfully executing our investment strategy.

We assume no obligation to update any forward-looking statements.
For more details regarding risk factors relating to our future performance, please refer to our filings with the 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
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Three months 
ended Mar 31,

(In accordance with US GAAP)

(unaudited)

Consolidated ResultsConsolidated Results

20,778 22,390 8%Net sales

23,252

12,195
6,628

4,429
20,778 
3,679
8,570
8,529

12%
20%
42%

- 22%(41%)

1Q20071Q2006 YoY growth

Net sales
Cost of sales
Operating expenses
Operating income (Margin)

Net Income 4,3475,145 - 16%
Income before taxes 7,511

* The JPY amount for 1Q2007 shown above has been calculated by applying to each foreign currency net sales amount for 
1Q2007 the weighted average exchange rate between such foreign currency and JPY that was used to convert the net sales 
amount denominated in such foreign currency for 1Q2006 into a JPY net sales amount for U.S. GAAP reporting purposes.

8,877 - 15%

(in million Yen)

(29%)

6,763 8,460 25%
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income

・ If  one time payment income (1,766M) for 1Q2006 is not included
・ If we use an “average deferral ratio” for 1Q2006 and reply it to 1Q2007, for expediency’s sake

If currency exchange rates used for 1Q2006 were used for 1Q2007

(Non-GAAP)

Amount of contracts concluded

22,915 27,663 21%Bookings
(Non-GAAP)

25,08420,778 21%Net sales
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15,8944,5033,8863,8263,679Cost of sales

85,61423,23221,15620,44720,778Net Sales

85,61423,38621,00220,63120,594Net Sales

15,8944,5033,8863,8263,679Cost of sales

42,64412,16111,02210,8918,570Operating expenses

42,64412,17811,00510,8928,569Operating expenses

Net income

Net income before 
income taxes

Operating income

Net income

Net income before 
income taxes

Operating income 27,0766,7056,1115,9138,346Before

29,5567,8816,9046,0768,694

17,2365,0303,8223,4314,954

27,0766,5686,2495,7308,529
After

29,5567,7447,0425,8938,877

4,956

Q4

5,145

Q1

17,2363,8963,240

FY 2006Q3Q2

(Non-GAAP)

Comparison of Consolidated results before / after Comparison of Consolidated results before / after AmendmentAmendment

Comparison of Consolidated results before / after change for each quarter in FY 2006
(unaudited)(in million Yen)

※ In spite of restating Q1 and Q3 in 2006, There is No impact to both Annual results and Semi-Annual results 
(restated) we had announced in February 2006.
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Delisting from NASDAQ in the U.S.Delisting from NASDAQ in the U.S.
We’re planning to delist our ADR from NADAQ on May 31, 
2007 (local time)

(Reason)
The benefit of dual listing is minimal
(low volume of trading, no research coverage, no need to access US 
capital market, etc.)

Costs to maintain NASDAQ listing is increasing
(The cost of compliance, etc. )

To focus on better disclosure under one single disclosure requirement
(to avoid confusion between U.S. SEC and Tokyo Stock Exchange 
requirements, to reduce the management cost related to disclosure)
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Three months 
ended Mar 31, 1Q20071Q2006 YoY change

(Non-GAAP)

(in thousand USD)
(unaudited)

USD based Results (NonUSD based Results (Non--GAAP)GAAP)

For each of the quarters shown in the table above, JPY U.S. GAAP amounts have been converted to USD amounts using the 
exchange rates of USD=114.66 JPY for 1Q2006 and 1 USD =119.27 JPY for 1Q2007, respectively, which are the respective 

weighted average exchange rates used to convert USD net sales to JPY for these quarters.

8%194,954

102,244

55,573

37,137
181,215
32,090

74,740

74,386

16%

37%

- 25%

Net sales
Cost of sales

Operating expenses

Operating income

Net Income 36,44744,871 - 19%

Income before taxes 62,97477,424 - 19%



Copyright © 2006 Trend Micro Incorporated. All Rights Reserved. 8

(In accordance with US GAAP)

(unaudited)(in million Yen)

Net Sales Growth by RegionNet Sales Growth by Region

5,1244,819

8,028

2,166

642

8,538

2,378

722

5,788 5,825

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000

Japan US Europe Asia Pacific Latin America

1Q2006
1Q2007

+ 6%

+ 20% + 14%

+ 10%

+ 12%
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* Each JPY amount for 1Q2007 shown above has been calculated by applying to the relevant foreign currency net sales amount 
for 1Q2007 the weighted average exchange rate between such foreign currency and JPY that was used to convert the net sales 
amount denominated in such foreign currency for 1Q2006 into a JPY net sales amount for U.S. GAAP reporting purposes.  Net 
sales in Europe were all reported in Euro.  Net sales in Asia Pacific and Latin America were reported in more than one foreign 
currency.

If currency exchange rates used for 1Q2006 were used for 1Q2007:
(unaudited)

(in million Yen)

Net Sales Growth by RegionNet Sales Growth by Region

* (  ) : difference from GAAP base

(Non-GAAP)

642

2,166

8,028

4,819 5,124 5,2855,565

713

2,290

8,538

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000

Japan US Europe Asia Pacific Latin America

1Q2006
1Q2007

+ 6%

+ 15% + 3%

+ 6%

+ 11%

(-224) (-541)

(-88)

(-9)

(0)
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JapanJapan
3377%%

USUS
2255%%

EuropeEurope
2255%%

Latin Latin 
AmericaAmerica

3%3%

1Q2007
23,252 million Yen

(In accordance with US GAAP)

(unaudited)

Asia Asia 
PacificPacific

1100%%

% share by region% share by region

JapanJapan
3939%%

USUS
23%23%

EuropeEurope
2255%%

Latin Latin 
AmericaAmerica

3%3%

1Q2006
20,778 million Yen

Asia Asia 
PacificPacific

1100%%
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Sales by SegmentSales by Segment

(in million Yen)
(unaudited)

YoY growth 

(Non-GAAP)

5,611

9,772

5,395

5,653

10,656

6,943

0

4,000

8,000

12,000

16,000

20,000

24,000

1Q2006 1Q2007

Large Enterprise

Small & Medium

Consumer

+ 9%

+ 29%

+ 1%
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(unaudited)(in million Yen)

Bookings (Amount of contracts concluded)Bookings (Amount of contracts concluded)

(Non-GAAP)*  “Bookings” means amount of contracts concluded.

5,1395,389

9,391

2,219

777

11,259

2,609

699

7,039
6,057

0
1,000
2,000
3,000
4,000
5,000
6,000
7,000
8,000
9,000

10,000
11,000
12,000

Japan US Europe Asia Pacific Latin America

1Q2006
1Q2007

+ 20%

+ 31%

+ 18%

+ 18%

- 10%
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2,534 2,688 3,009 3,266 3,288
863 930 1,005 877 953

5,951 6,191 5,978 7,014 7,048

1,809 1,861 1,904
2,242 2,285

712 920 688
753 741

903 1,065
1,277 1,231

893

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

1Q2006 2Q2006 3Q2006 4Q2006 1Q2007

Cost of sales (old)
Maintenance
Support
Sales, Marketing
R&D
Administrative

(in million Yen)

Cost of sales & Operating expensesCost of sales & Operating expenses
(excluding stock option expenses effects) (excluding stock option expenses effects) 

(unaudited)

* Excluding one time payment (receipt) 1,766 million Yen for 1Q2006

※ Amortization of capitalized software, and Material

*

(Non-GAAP)
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(unaudited)(in million Yen)

Bookings Bookings vsvs Total costsTotal costs

(Non-GAAP)*  “Total costs” means COGS + SGA.
Beginning quarter of “Stock option expense 
recognition 

27,663

30,117

23,742
22,29622,915

24,517

18,346 17,906
19,527

16,62416,664
14,90814,717

11,11311,719
12,24912,626

9,999

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

2005Q1 2005Q2 2005Q3 2005Q4 2006Q1 2006Q2 2006Q3 2006Q4 2007Q1

Bookings
Total Costs
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Q1 HighlightsQ1 Highlights

Good growth in North America, increasing market 
share

Good growth in Large Enterprise segment
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Q1 LowlightsQ1 Lowlights

Lower than expected growth in SMB

Lower than expected growth in EMEA
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+ 107
(+ 3%)

HeadcountHeadcount

3,336
Mar - 2007

Sales, 
Marketing

Research, 
Development

Technical 
Support

ADM,
Business Process

975

870

978

513

3,229
Dec - 2006

Sales, 
Marketing

Research, 
Development

Technical 
Support

ADM,
Business Process

943

862

934

490
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6,628 M

605 M

7,511M

31 M1 M307 M
4 M

(In accordance with US GAAP)

NonNon--operating Itemsoperating Items
((unauditedunaudited))

Interest income

Exchange loss

Operating income

Income
before taxes

Interest expenseGain on sales of marketable securities
Other income
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Balance SheetBalance Sheet

76,197  

19,924

52,775

- 14,167

42,154

38,235

Assets
Cash & cash equivalents
Account receivable                    
(less allowance for doubtful accounts and 
sales returns)

Marketable securities & 
Securities investments

Liabilities
Deferred revenue
(total of current and long-term)

Shareholders’ Equity
Common Stock & 
Additional paid in capital
Treasury Stock

(In accordance with US GAAP)

changeDec-2006 Mar-2007

+ 481

- 8,978

+ 1,338

67,219

20,405

+ 4,411 57,186

- 1,484 - 15,651

43,492

+ 1,178 39,413

(unaudited)

(in million Yen)
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Q2 forecast assumptionsQ2 forecast assumptions

North America to grow higher than average, Japan 
and EMEA growth rate same.

SMB business growth to recover

Stock option expenses will be 1.2Bn yen

Estimated exchange rate: 1USD = 117yen
1EUR = 159yen
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Net Sales
Operating Income
Net Income

22,500
5,300
3,000

Apr - Jun, 2007

Projection for Projection for 22Q200Q20077

For 2Q2007 Expected 
YoY growth

10%

(in million Yen)

(In accordance with US GAAP)

- 8%

- 7%

• Including stock option expense （about 1,176M Yen）

(unaudited)

Bookings 26,000 17% (Non-GAAP)

Amount of contracts concluded
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Thank you!Thank you!
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AppendixAppendix

(in million Yen)

(unaudited)Quarterly Chart  (1)

1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Ｎｅｔ  sales 20,778 20,447 21,156 23,232 23,252

Cost of sales 3,679 3,826 3,886 4,503 4,429
Operating expenses 8,570 10,891 11,022 12,161 12,195

Operating income 8,529 5,730 6,249 6,568 6,628

Net income 5,145 3,240 3,896 4,956 4,347

（COGS and SG&A） 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Amortization of capitalized
software, and Material

893 903 1,065 1,277 1,231

Maintenance 712 920 688 753 741
Support 1,809 1,861 1,904 2,242 2,285

Sells, Marketing 5,951 6,191 5,978 7,014 7,048

R&D 863 930 1,005 877 953
Admin, etc. 2,534 2,688 3,009 3,266 3,288

Stock Option expenses 1,253 1,224 1,260 1,235 1,076

One time payment income -1,766

Total 12,249 14,717 14,908 16,664 16,624

FY2006 FY2006
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AppendixAppendix

(in million Yen)

(unaudited)Quarterly Chart  (2)

（Sales by region） 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Japan 8,028 8,128 8,315 8,777 8,538
US 4,819 4,249 4,897 5,330 5,788
Europe 5,124 5,134 5,119 5,774 5,825

Asia Pacific 2,166 2,270 2,178 2,535 2,378
Latin America 642 667 647 816 722

Total 20,778 20,447 21,156 23,232 23,252

（Sales by segment） 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Enterprise 5,395 5,782 6,261 7,302 6,943
Small & Medium 9,772 9,842 9,952 10,733 10,656
Consumer 5,611 4,823 4,944 5,196 5,653

Total 20,778 20,447 21,156 23,232 23,252

（Bookings by region） 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Japan 9,391 8,390 9,027 9,636 11,259
US 5,389 5,327 6,972 7,430 7,039

Europe 5,139 5,426 4,742 8,969 6,057
Asia Pacific 2,219 2,514 2,383 3,003 2,609
Latin America 777 638 618 1,079 699

Total 22,915 22,296 23,742 30,117 27,663

FY2006 FY2007

*  “Bookings” means amount of contracts concluded.


